
ITB #25-13 Award Summary 
 
A total of eight hundred and sixty-seven (867) vendors were notified of our solicitation 
which was posted on the Bonfire electronic procurement portal, as well as posted on 
the Electronic Business Daily (ESBD) website and advertised in The Facts. There were 
fifty-nine (59) document takers resulting in three (3) submissions. 
 
Upon successful negotiations, per the recommendation of the evaluation committee, 
award “CSP #25-13 Surfside Jetty County Park Waterfront Revitalization Project-GLO 
Contract No.25-003-010-E703 Coastal Management Program-Cycle 29”, to the highest 
ranked vendor, Shirley & Sons Construction Co., Inc., who submitted a final and best 
offer meeting our specifications in the base bid amount of $634,388.00 which includes 
the base bid amount of $591,388.00 and $43,000.00 for 3 add alternates as shown on 
the attached bid table. 
 
The project will utilize $400,000.00 from the Texas Coastal Management Program, 
approved by the Texas Land Commissioner, providing assistance under the Coastal 
Zone Management Act of 1972, as amended, awarded by the National Oceanic and 
Atmospheric Administration (NOAA), Office for Coastal Management, pursuant to 
NOAA Award No. NA24NOSX419C0025. 
 
Further, the project overage will utilize $234,388.00 in GoMESA funds. 
 
Evaluation Committee: 
Bryan Frazier, Parks Department 
Chad Davenport, Parks Department 
Allen Dickey, Parks Department 
Gerald Hendrick, Facilities Management 
Haley Leeper, County Auditor’s Office 
Natasha Stulberg, Purchasing (non-voting member) 


